LINAK.COM/MEDLINE-CARELINE
Modular Junction Box MJB5 Plus with
Under Bed Light (ext.) and Switch Input
Data Sheet
 MJB5 Plus UBL (ext.) and Switch Input | 2
Contents
Introduction ................................................................................................................................. 3

CAN/CSA-22.2 No 60601-1
 MJB5 Plus UBL (ext.) and Switch Input | 4
Ordering exampleMJB5Plus ordering example
MJB
Special/Standard code no. 000 000 = Port repeater box (without functionality)
502 = SMPS 4W (Switch Mode Power Supply)
504 = Gateway
505 = UBL (Internal) / Switch input (S1 + S2)
506 = UBL (External) / Switch input (S1 + S2)
509 = Analogue to OPENBUSTM Converter
No. of OPENBUS™ connections 4 1  = For standard code: 502 (Ports: 1=OB, 2=third party)
For standard code: 504 (Ports: 1=OB, 5=Third party)
3  = For standard code 000: 3 ports
4  = For standard code 000: 4 ports
For standard code: 505, 506 & 509
5  = For standard code 000: 5 ports
Configuration Number 000 000  = Port repeater box (without functionality)
001-099  = Standard configuration
100-999  = Special configuration
Not used - -  = Not used
Colour 1 1  =  Light grey (RAL 7035)
HardWare version 0 0 = No Power request
1 = HW-variant with power request on all ports where it is possible
2 = HW-variant with power request on port 2 (Only for MJB509)
3 = HW-variant with power request on port 4 & 5 (Only for MJB509)
IP Degree 2 2 = IPX6
9 = IPX6 Washable DURATM
Cable 3 3 = No cable
Chosen item number: MJB0004000-1023
Modular plug cable for connection of OpenBus™ control box to MJB5 Plus has to be ordered separately.
Please remember to order DURA cable and blind plug if IP degree IPX6 Washable DURA™ is required.
 MJB5 Plus UBL (ext.) and Switch Input | 5
Port 5
Port 4
Port 2
Port 1
OpenBus™ connection / Ext. UBL cable /
S1 pin pin 2 & 8 / S2 pin 2 & 9
OpenBus connection / S1 pin 2 & 8 / S2 pin 2 & 9
OpenBus connection / S1 pin 2 & 8 / S2 pin 2 & 9
OpenBus connection
Port 3 is not available
Standard functionality
UBL
The UBL LED can be switched on and off via the patient control (Key1) or the attendant control (Key2).
External Switch (S1/S2)
The external switch is connected to S1: Pin 2 & 8/S2: Pin 2 and 9 on Port 2, Port 4 or Port 5.
The switch input functionality can be enabled/disabled via the attendant control. The enable/disable status
(switch status) is indicated on the OpenBus.
The switch input functionality is as standard to be used with a NO switch. When the switch is activated (NC),
a notification is sent on the OpenBus (switch notification).
OpenBus™ standard configuration
Versions 506-010 and 506-020
MJB 5 0 6 4 0 1 0 1 0 2 3
HardWare version:
0 Standard
1 10MJBUBL04-x-x UBL externel w PRQ
UBL ext. / Switch input (S1/S2)
0 1 0 DN (Device Number) 140
UBL Key 1: H28 (ID1)
UBL Key 2: E28 (ID5)
S1 Enable/disable Key 1: E22 + E27 (ID5)
S1 status: E7 (ID5)
S1 alarm: E6 (ID5)
S2 Enable/disable Key 1: E23 + E27 (ID5)
S2 status: E9 (ID5)
S2 alarm: E8 (ID5)
UBL ext. / Switch input (S1/S2)
0 2 0 DN (Device Number) 141
UBL Key 1: H28 (ID1)
UBL Key 2: E28 (ID5)
S1 Enable/disable Key 1: Disabled
S1 status: Disabled